

# CITY OF LONG BEACH

R-17

**DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS** 

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

December 18, 2018

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt Specifications No. R-7140 and award contracts to Kalban, Inc., of Santa Clarita, CA, and CJ Concrete Construction, Inc., of Santa Fe Springs, CA, for construction of curb ramps and concrete related improvements, in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$30,000,000, for a period of two years, with the option to renew for three additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute all documents necessary to enter into contracts, including any necessary amendments; and,

Accept Categorical Exemption CE-18-260. (Citywide)

# **DISCUSSION**

City Council approval is requested to enter into contracts with Kalban, Inc., and CJ Concrete Construction, Inc., for construction of curb ramps and concrete related improvements, such as repair and replacement of sidewalks, driveways, curbs, gutters, alley entrances, and bus stop pads. These are on-call contracts where work is performed based on individual work orders issued by the City and do not include any guaranteed minimum payment or retainer fee. Payment to the contractors will be based on the number of the work orders issued by the City and fully completed by the contractors. The maximum aggregate dollar amount that can be issued in work orders under these two on-call contracts is \$30,000,000. These contracts will enable the City to utilize all funds available. While the Public Works Department will be responsible for the administrative control and monitoring of the contracts, they may be used by other departments on various curb ramp and concrete repair projects.

The bid was advertised in the Long Beach Press-Telegram on October 9, 2018, and 4,545 potential bidders specializing in street construction services were notified of the bid opportunity. Of those bidders, 46 downloaded the bid via the City's electronic bid system. The plans and specifications were made available by the Engineering Records Section of the office of the City Engineer located on the tenth floor of City Hall, and on the Purchasing Division's website at <a href="https://www.longbeach.gov/purchasing">www.longbeach.gov/purchasing</a>. A bid announcement was also included in the Purchasing Division's weekly update of Open Bid Opportunities, which is

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL December 18, 2018 Page 2

sent to 22 local, minority, and women-owned business groups. Seven bids were received on November 8, 2018. Of those seven bidders, none were Women-owned Business Enterprises (WBEs) or Long Beach Businesses (Local), one was a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE), two were Minority-owned Business Enterprises (MBEs), and three were certified Small Business Enterprises (SBEs). Kalban, Inc., of Santa Clarita, CA (SBE), and CJ Concrete Construction, Inc., of Santa Fe Springs, CA (SBE), were the lowest responsible bidders.

#### **Local Business Outreach**

In an effort to align with the City's outreach goal, Long Beach businesses are encouraged to submit bids for City contracts. The Purchasing Division also assists businesses with registering on the PlanetBids database to download the bid specifications. Through outreach, 399 Long Beach vendors were notified to submit bids, of which five downloaded and none submitted a bid. The Purchasing Division is committed to continuing to perform outreach to local vendors to expand the bidder pool.

In conformance with the California Environmental Quality Act, Categorical Exemption CE-18-260 was issued for work performed under these contracts (Attachment A).

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on November 30, 2018 and by Budget Analysis Officer Julissa Jose-Murray on November 29, 2018.

### TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action to adopt Specifications No. R-7140 and award contracts to Kalban, Inc., and CJ Concrete Construction, Inc., is requested on December 18, 2018, to ensure the contracts are in place expeditiously.

### FISCAL IMPACT

The aggregate contract authority will not exceed \$30,000,000 for the two-year term, estimated based on current and anticipated projects within various City departments, primarily the Public Works Department (PW). Any work not currently budgeted will only proceed at such time that appropriations have been approved by the City Council. Each work order will be funded by the requesting department prior to the work order being issued to the contractor. The number of additional local jobs created by the award of these contracts will not be known until the contractors complete hiring and construction has commenced.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL December 18, 2018 Page 3

# SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

CRAIG A. BECK

**DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS** 

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER

ATTACHMENT: CEQA No. 18-260

CB:KH:JC P:\ADA\PW5500-19\Correspondence\Council Letter

# ATTACHMENT A



# NOTICE of EXEMPTION from CEQA

CITY OF LONG BEACH | DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 333 W. OCEAN BLVD., 5<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR, LONG BEACH, CA 90802 (562) 570-6194 FAX: (562) 570-6068 Ibds.longbeach.gov

TO: Office of Planning & Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814	FROM:	Department of Development Services 333 W. Ocean Blvd, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor Long Beach, CA 90802
L.A. County Clerk Environmental Fillings 12400 E. Imperial Hwy., Room 1201 Norwalk, CA 90650		•
Project Title: CE-18-260		
Project Location/Address: Various Locations throughout the City.  Project Activity/Description: R-7140 Contract for Curb Ramps and Related Improvements - involves construction of curb ramps and related improvements such as repair and replacement of sidewalks, driveways, curbs, gutters, alley entrances and bus pads.		
Public Agency Approving Project: City of Long Beach, Los Angeles County, California  Applicant Name: Department of Public Works. Engineering Bureau  Mailing Address: 333 W. Ocean Blvd., 9th Floor, Long Beach, CA 90802; Attn: Keith Hoey  Phone Number: (562) 570-6586  Applicant Signature:		
BELOW THIS LINE FOR STAFF USE ONLY		
Application Number: CE-18-260 Planner's Initials: MC		
Required Permits:	***************************************	
THE ABOVE PROJECT HAS BEEN FOUND TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEGA IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE GUIDELINES SECTION 15301, Existing Facilities, (C) and 15302,  Replacement or Reconstruction		
Statement of support for this finding: This project would consist of the repair		
and reconstruction of existing curb ramps, sidewalks, curbs, gutters,		
and related improvements to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Standards. There would be no expansion of these facilities. All improvements would bring existing facilities up to code requirements.		
Contact Person: Maryanne Cronin Signature: Manyan Cri		
Signature: ///	D	ate: